Weekly Security Incident Log

Period of May 13 - May 19, 2013

Incident No.

2013-000878

2013-000877

2013-000879

2013-000880

2013-000882

2013-000883

2013-000884

2013-000886

2013-000885

2013-000887

2013-000888

Reported
Date

5/13/2013
07:29 AM

5/13/2013
01:14 PM

5/13/2013
02:04 PM

5/13/2013
07:48 PM

5/14/2013
03:12 PM

5/14/2013
04:19 PM

5/14/2013
06:17 PM

5/15/2013
07:22 AM

5/15/2013
07:30 AM

5/15/2013
11:52 AM

5/15/2013
12:20 PM

Building Name

CENTRAL SERVICES
BUILDING

PROCTOR FIELD
HOUSE

TECHNOLOGY
ENHANCED
LEARNING BUILDING

PARKING LOT DD -

LIBRARY VISITORS

SCHULICH SCHOOL

OF BUSINESS

VARI HALL

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

FARQUHARSON

BUILDING

YORK LANES RETAIL

ACCOLADE EAST

Category

Break & Enter

Fire Alarm

Emergency Medical

Mischief, Under

Mischief, Under

Emergency Medical

Suspicious Person

Fire Alarm

Mischief, Under

Disorderly Behaviour

Emergency Medical

Subcategory

University Property

Malfunction

Injury

Private Property

University Property

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report that
an office area had been entered
without authorization. Evidence of
forced entry was reported. The
contents of the office were
accounted for.

Security and Toronto Fire responded
to a fire alarm. The cause of the
alarm was determined to be a steam
pressure malfunction.

Security and EMS responded to a
report that a community member
fainted and sustained facial injuries
during a class. EMS assessed the
individual on scene. Further medical
care was declined.

Complainant reported that his vehicle
was scratched with a sharp object
while it was parked in the lot.

Security responded to a report of
graffiti located in a stairwell. The
Work Control Centre was notified for
removal.

Alcohol/Drug Related Security and EMS responded to a

Subject not
Identified

Unintentional

Activation

University Property

Belligerent Person

Sudden lliness

report of an individual who appeared
disoriented and under the influence
of alcohol or drugs. The individual
was identified as a community
member and EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further
medical care.

A community member reported being
approached by an unknown male
who acted in a suspicious manner.

A description of the male was
obtained.

Security, York Fire Prevention and
Toronto Fire responded to a fire
alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be unintentional
activation during system
maintenance.

A community member reported a
smashed pane of glass in a door
located in the Farquharson/Lumbers
building link. The Work Control
Centre was notified to affect repairs.

Security responded to a report that a
community member acted in a
belligerent manner towards staff after
the individual was declined a book
return refund.

Security and EMS responded to a
report of a community member
experiencing chest pain. EMS
transported the individual to hospital
for further medical care.
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Incident No.

Reported
Date

Building Name

Category

Subcategory

Incident Summary

2013-000889

2013-000890

2013-000891

2013-000893

2013-000895

2013-000896

2013-000900

2013-000901

2013-000902

2013-000903

5/15/2013
03:58 PM

5/15/2013
06:04 PM

5/16/2013
05:05 AM

5/16/2013
07:39 PM

5/17/2013
11:35 AM

5/17/2013
01:55 PM

5/17/2013
09:34 PM

5/17/2013
11:08 PM

5/18/2013
04:57 AM

5/18/2013
09:19 AM

SCOTT LIBRARY

VANIER COLLEGE

STUDENT CENTRE

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

PODIUM

YORK LANES RETAIL

WINTERS RESIDENCE

STUDENT CENTRE

CENTRE OF
EXCELLENCE

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

Theft, Under

Theft, Under

Trespass to Property
Act

Theft, Under

Trespass to Property
Act

Theft, Under

Fire Alarm

Theft, Under

Theft, Attempt

Fire Alarm

Private Property

Private Property

Non-Community
Member

Private Property

Non-Community
Member

Private Property

Malfunction

Private Property

University Property

Other Emergency

Complainant reported the theft of a
purse while asleep at a study carrel
on the third floor. A description of a
suspect was obtained and the
suspect was located a short time
later. Toronto Police arrested the
non-community on an unrelated
incident.

Complainant reported the theft of
gym floor mats from an insecure
equipment cabinet.

While conducting a patrol of the
Student Centre, Security identified
and issued trespass notices to four
non-community members found
asleep in the building.

Complainant reported the theft of a
laptop computer left unattended in a
lecture hall.

Security responded to a report that a
group of suspicious males were
observed on the Ross Podium. The
males were located and found to be
sharing a bottle of liquor. A Seneca
community member and two non-
community members were identified
and trespassed from the campus.

Security responded to a report from
a community member that an
unknown male entered an office and
made a request for information.
While the staff member was
distracted, the suspect left the
office. The staff member then
noticed his cellular phone was
missing. A description of the
suspect was obtained.

Security, York Fire Prevention and
Toronto Fire responded to a fire
alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a smoke detector
malfunction.

Complainant reported the theft of a
laptop computer left unattended on
the first floor.

Security responded to an equipment
alarm from a basement level
classroom. Security officials
discovered that a ceiling mounted
projector had been forcibly removed
from the ceiling and left on a desk.
The equipment was recovered and
secured pending department
notification.

Security and Toronto Fire responded
to a fire alarm. The cause of the
alarm was determined to be a pipe
leak. Facilities was notified to affect
repairs and for clean up. Damage
was sustained to an office area.
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Incident No. Reported Building Name Category Subcategory Incident Summary
Date
2013-000904  5/18/2013 CENTRAL SERVICES  Theft, Attempt University Property A Security patrol encountered two
11:29 AM BUILDING males attempting to remove a lamp
standard that was stored outside the
Central Services Building. The
males were identified and directed to
return the metal pole. The males
reluctantly complied and left campus
as directed by Security.
2013-000905 5/18/2013 WINTERS RESIDENCE Fire Alarm Cooking Related Security and Toronto Fire responded
08:03 PM to a fire alarm. The cause of the
alarm was determined to be smoke
due to cooking.
2013-000906  5/18/2013 CAMPUS WALK Theft, Under Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a
08:59 PM bicycle that was secured outside the
Student Centre.
2013-000907  5/19/2013 VANIER LANE Theft, Under Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a
08:57 PM bicycle that had been secured to the

bicycle rack on Vanier Lane near the
Kaneff Tower.
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Incident Category Summary

Break & Enter 1
Disorderly Behaviour 1
Emergency Medical 3
Fire Alarm 5
Mischief, Under 3
Suspicious Person 1
Theft, Attempt 2
Theft, Under 7
Trespass to Property Act 2
Total Incidents Reported 25
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Frequency Distribution Report
By Day of Week

Period of May 13 - 19, 2013




