## Weekly Security Incident Log Period of May 13 - May 19, 2013

Incident No.	Reported Date	Building Name	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2013-000878	5/13/2013 07:29 AM	CENTRAL SERVICES BUILDING	Break & Enter	University Property	Security responded to a report that an office area had been entered without authorization. Evidence of forced entry was reported. The contents of the office were accounted for.
2013-000877	5/13/2013 01:14 PM	PROCTOR FIELD HOUSE	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a steam pressure malfunction.
2013-000879	5/13/2013 02:04 PM	TECHNOLOGY ENHANCED LEARNING BUILDING	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member fainted and sustained facial injuries during a class. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2013-000880	5/13/2013 07:48 PM	PARKING LOT DD - LIBRARY VISITORS	Mischief, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported that his vehicle was scratched with a sharp object while it was parked in the lot.
2013-000882	5/14/2013 03:12 PM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Mischief, Under	University Property	Security responded to a report of graffiti located in a stairwell. The Work Control Centre was notified for removal.
2013-000883	5/14/2013 04:19 PM	VARI HALL	Emergency Medical	Alcohol/Drug Related	d Security and EMS responded to a report of an individual who appeared disoriented and under the influence of alcohol or drugs. The individual was identified as a community member and EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2013-000884	5/14/2013 06:17 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Suspicious Person	Subject not Identified	A community member reported being approached by an unknown male who acted in a suspicious manner. A description of the male was obtained.
2013-000886	5/15/2013 07:22 AM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Fire Alarm	Unintentional Activation	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be unintentional activation during system maintenance.
2013-000885	5/15/2013 07:30 AM	FARQUHARSON BUILDING	Mischief, Under	University Property	A community member reported a smashed pane of glass in a door located in the Farquharson/Lumbers building link. The Work Control Centre was notified to affect repairs.
2013-000887	5/15/2013 11:52 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that a community member acted in a belligerent manner towards staff after the individual was declined a book return refund.
2013-000888	5/15/2013 12:20 PM	ACCOLADE EAST	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing chest pain. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.

Incident No.	Reported Date	Building Name	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2013-000889	5/15/2013 03:58 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a purse while asleep at a study carrel on the third floor. A description of a suspect was obtained and the suspect was located a short time later. Toronto Police arrested the non-community on an unrelated incident.
2013-000890	5/15/2013 06:04 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of gym floor mats from an insecure equipment cabinet.
2013-000891	5/16/2013 05:05 AM	STUDENT CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	While conducting a patrol of the Student Centre, Security identified and issued trespass notices to four non-community members found asleep in the building.
2013-000893	5/16/2013 07:39 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended in a lecture hall.
2013-000895	5/17/2013 11:35 AM	PODIUM	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a group of suspicious males were observed on the Ross Podium. The males were located and found to be sharing a bottle of liquor. A Seneca community member and two noncommunity members were identified and trespassed from the campus.
2013-000896	5/17/2013 01:55 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Theft, Under	Private Property	Security responded to a report from a community member that an unknown male entered an office and made a request for information. While the staff member was distracted, the suspect left the office. The staff member then noticed his cellular phone was missing. A description of the suspect was obtained.
2013-000900	5/17/2013 09:34 PM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a smoke detector malfunction.
2013-000901	5/17/2013 11:08 PM	STUDENT CENTRE	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the first floor.
2013-000902	5/18/2013 04:57 AM	CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE	Theft, Attempt	University Property	Security responded to an equipment alarm from a basement level classroom. Security officials discovered that a ceiling mounted projector had been forcibly removed from the ceiling and left on a desk. The equipment was recovered and secured pending department notification.
2013-000903	5/18/2013 09:19 AM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Fire Alarm	Other Emergency	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a pipe leak. Facilities was notified to affect repairs and for clean up. Damage was sustained to an office area.

Incident No.	Reported Date	Building Name	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2013-000904	5/18/2013 11:29 AM	CENTRAL SERVICES BUILDING	Theft, Attempt	University Property	A Security patrol encountered two males attempting to remove a lamp standard that was stored outside the Central Services Building. The males were identified and directed to return the metal pole. The males reluctantly complied and left campus as directed by Security.
2013-000905	5/18/2013 08:03 PM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Cooking Related	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be smoke due to cooking.
2013-000906	5/18/2013 08:59 PM	CAMPUS WALK	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured outside the Student Centre.
2013-000907	5/19/2013 08:57 PM	VANIER LANE	Theft, Under	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that had been secured to the bicycle rack on Vanier Lane near the Kaneff Tower.

## **Incident Category Summary**

Break & Enter	1
Disorderly Behaviour	1
Emergency Medical	3
Fire Alarm	5
Mischief, Under	3
Suspicious Person	1
Theft, Attempt	2
Theft, Under	7
Trespass to Property Act	2
Total Incidents Reported	25

